Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JULY 24, 2013, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 050-2013

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF BARANGAY LEONARDA FOR CY 2013

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod or Sangguniang Bayan is empowered to review all Barangay Ordinances authorizing annual/supplemental appropriations as mandated in Chapter III, Article 2, Section 333 of the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Appropriations reviewed the Annual Budget of Barangay Leonarda for CY 2013;

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget of Barangay Leonarda for CY 2013 has complied with the established budgetary requirements as certified by the City Budget Officer and same was validated by the Committee on Finance and Appropriation;

WHEREAS, Barangay Leonarda submitted the required documents, to wit:

- 1. Transmittal Letter
- 2. Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No. 03, series of 2012
- 3. Barangay Development Council Resolution No. 3, series of 2012
- 4. Barangay Council Resolution No. 14, series of 2012
- 5. Barangay Budget Message
- 6. BBP Form 01 (Certified Statement of Income)
- 7. BBP Form 02 (Actual Income and Expenditures for 2011)
- 8. BBP Form 03 (Actual and Estimated Income and Expenditures for 2012)
- 9. BBP Form 04 (Income and Expenditures Estimates for Budget Year 2013)
- 10. BBP Form 06 (Barangay Expenditure Program)
- 11. AIP Form No. 03 (Priorities for Basic Services 2013)
- 12. AIP Form No. 04 (Priorities for Development Projects 2013)

F

- 13. Program of Work
- 14. Bill of Materials
- 15. Gender and Development Fund Program 2013
- 16. Senior Citizens and Persons with Disability Fund Program 2013
- 17. Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) Resolution No. 5, series of 2013
- 18. SK Action Plan 2013
- 19. 5% LDRRMF Plan 2013
- 20. Barangay Council Resolution No. 03, series of 2013

WHEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Barangay Annual Budget for Calendar Year 2013 of Barangay Leonarda in the amount of P1,460,171.00.

RESOLVED FURTHER that all disbursements shall be in accordance with prescribed guidelines.

On motion of Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and without objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 050-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. FGIPTO, Ph. D.,
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

♥al ⊙